BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

LIQUOR LICENSE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY REFERRAL

- TO: Planning Department Attn: _____ Phone No.
- TO: Police Department Joel Salmonson Phone No. (415) 553-1115

DATE: August 4, 2022

AP Block/Lot Nos.: 0311 / 008 Zoning: C-3-O Downtown-Office Quad: _____ Record No.: _____

Please submit your response within three weeks. The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee will tentatively schedule the PC or N hearing for the regular meeting of September 22, 2022.

PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE by September 14, 2022, to:

Alisa Somera, Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee Clerk. alisa.somera@sfgov.org ~ (415) 554-7711

Business name:	Expensify Lounge	

Application address: 88 Kearny Street San Francisco, CA 94104

Applicant contact info:Rebecca Stamey-White
rstamey-white@beveragelaw.com
~ (415) 362-1215 x106

PLANNING REVIEW:	Approval	Denial	
Planning Staff Contact:	page.)		
POLICE REVIEW: (Please add comments in a trailing i	Approval	Denial	

260 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 700 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 TEL: 415.362.1215 FAX: 415.362.1494



VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

July 25, 2022

Clerk of the Board San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlet Place, Room 244 San Francisco CA 94012



RE: Expensify, Inc.

Please find enclosed a Request for Resolution of Public Convenience of Necessity Expensify, Inc. – 88 Kearny St., 16th Floor, San Francisco CA 94108.

If you have any questions, please contact Rebecca Stamey-White, partner at Hinman and Carmichael LLP at 415-362-1215, ext. 106, or via e-mail at rstamey-white@beveragelaw.com.

Kind regards,

Una Carolan Senior Paralegal

Enclosure

Expensify

Clerk of the Board San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlet Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: <u>Request for Resolution of Public Convenience or Necessity – Expensify.</u> Inc.

Dear Board of Supervisors:

On June 2, Expensify, Inc ("Expensify") applied to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control ("ABC") for a Type 57 Special On Sale General License at 88 Kearny St., 16th Floor, San Francisco for Expensify Lounge. The Type 57 will be transferred to Expensify's premises via a person-to-person, premises-to-premises transfer application with ABC. Because the census tract has an "undue concentration" of on-sale licenses under Section 23958.4 of the California Business and Professions Code, we are requesting a determination by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors that public convenience or necessity will be served by issuance of the Type 57 license to Expensify Inc.

Expensify Inc.'s corporate office is in the heart of the Financial District and the member's lounge licensed with the Type 57 would create a community space to draw members downtown. Expensify is a software company which develops an expense management system for both personal and business use. In 2008, founder and CEO David Barrett came up with the idea to help unhoused neighbors with a debit card walking through the Tenderloin, where he lived at the time. Fast forward to 2022, the company became a receipt-scanning platform to help manage expense reports in real time and is now listed on the Nasdaq with offices in San Francisco and around the globe. Expensify launched the Expensify Card in 2019, with 10% of card revenue supporting Expensify.org, the charitable arm of Expensify, to fund climate justice, food security, housing equity, reentry services and youth advocacy.

Expensify Lounge will offer members and their guests access to community workspaces and free wi-fi to collaborate, innovate and mingle. Members and guests can enjoy the lounge Monday – Friday 8:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. Enabling the Expensify Lounge to provide alcoholic beverages to members and their guests while relaxing or collaborating on projects will be an especially convenient amenity for members and their guests. Those who live in the Bay Area and visitors to the San Francisco Financial District can enjoy a social experience or a collaborative space, drawing Expensify members who work remotely to downtown San Francisco. Members and guests can start their day with a coffee and end the day enjoying a glass of wine overlooking the sweeping views of the city skyline. By drawing more community members downtown, the Expensify Lounge will help



revitalize the downtown corridor, providing members a reason to meet up, go out to lunch or dinner, and shop in downtown San Francisco, after several years of many people working from home. Members are also encouraged to bring a guest to the Expensify Lounge, bringing even more people to spend the day in the neighborhood.

For the reasons set forth above, we respectfully request that the Board of Supervisors make a finding that issuance of the Type 57 license to the Lounge will serve public convenience or necessity.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact our attorney, Rebecca Stamey-White at 415-362-1215, ext. 106, or rstamey-white@beveragelaw.com.

Sincerely,

Cole Eason Chief Compliance Officer and Secretary Expensify, Inc.